becomes available. The total consideration transferred was allocated to our net assets based upon preliminary estimates of fair value. The final
allocation of the consideration transferred will be based on a formal valuation analysis and may include an adjustment to the amounts recorded
for the value of property, equipment, identifiable intangible assets, goodwill and other pro forma adjustments. A final valuation will be obtained
following the completion of the Transactions. The result of the final allocation of the consideration transferred based on this final valuation
could be materially different from the preliminary allocation set forth in this offering memorandum.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial data and the accompanying notes should be read in conjunction with our historical audited
consolidated financial statements and related notes included elsewhere in this offering memorandum and the other financial information
contained in �Use of Proceeds,� �Capitalization,� �Selected Historical Consolidated Financial Data� and �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of
Financial Condition and Results of Operations.�

1

Edgar Filing: Emdeon Inc. - Form DEFA14A

10

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JUNE 30, 2011

($ in thousands)

Actual(1)
Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Assets
Current assets:

$ 978,600 (5)
1,870,600 (10)
(949,850) (11)

(1,916,300) (12)
Cash and cash equivalents $ 122,460 (95,510) (13) $ 10,000
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts 184,992 �  184,992
Deferred income tax assets 7,811 �  7,811
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 25,410 (1,381) (6) 24,029

Total current assets 340,673 (113,841) 226,832
Property and equipment, net 230,979 20,000 (7) 250,979

(926,164) (6)
Goodwill 926,164 1,335,042 (9) 1,335,042
Intangible assets, net 1,007,194 1,072,806 (7) 2,080,000

(1,005) (6)
(4,316) (6)

Other assets, net 8,825 66,100 (10) 69,604

Total assets $ 2,513,835 $ 1,448,622 $ 3,962,457

Liabilities and equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 6,379 �  $ 6,379

1,916,300 (9)
(5,575) (11)

(1,916,300) (12)
Accrued expenses 105,429 90 (13) 99,944
Deferred revenues 12,547 (12,547) (6) �

12,000 (10)
Current portion of long-term debt 12,492 (8,550) (11) 15,942

Total current liabilities 136,847 (14,582) 122,265
35,884 (7)

1,924,700 (10)
Long-term debt excluding current portion 936,222 (935,725) (11) 1,961,081
Deferred income tax liabilities 201,528 190,996 (8) 392,524
Tax receivable agreement obligations due to related parties 137,964 124,882 (3) 262,846
Other long-term liabilities 15,165 (4,424) (6) 10,741
Commitments and contingencies
Equity
Common stock 1 (1) (4) �
Contingent consideration 1,955 (1,955) (4) �

23,205 (2)
(124,882) (3)
(749,536) (4)
(23,205) (4)

Edgar Filing: Emdeon Inc. - Form DEFA14A

11

124,882 (4)

Additional paid-in capital 749,536 1,308,600 (5) 1,308,600
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (1,280) 1,280 (4) �

(63,444) (4)
Retained earnings 63,444 (95,600) (13) (95,600)

Emdeon Inc. shareholders� equity 813,656 399,344 1,213,000
(23,205) (2)

Noncontrolling interest 272,453 (249,248) (4) �

Total equity 1,086,109 126,891 1,213,000

Total liabilities and equity $ 2,513,835 $ 1,448,622 $ 3,962,457

2

Edgar Filing: Emdeon Inc. - Form DEFA14A

12

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

($ in thousands)

(1) The amounts in this column represent our actual results for the periods reflected.
(2) Reflects adjustments to give effect to the EBS Unit Exchange and to the exchange of Class B shares held by certain members of senior

management for Class A common stock of Emdeon.
(3) Under our tax receivable agreements, we are required to pay to (a) the Tax Receivable Entity 85% of the cash savings realized on (i) any

step-up in basis in EBS Master�s assets resulting from the purchases by the Company and certain predecessors of its subsidiaries of EBS

[…]

2020 senior notes 375,000 �  375,000 �  375,000 (15,500) 359,500

$ 1,950,000 $ (13,300) $ 1,936,700 $ 12,000 $ 1,924,700 $ (66,100) $ 1,870,600

Nonrecurring fees directly attributable to
the Transactions paid at closing (95,510)

Net cash proceeds at closing $ 1,775,090

(11) Reflects the refinancing of the existing obligations under the Company�s existing First Lien Credit Agreement, Second Lien Credit
Agreement and the interest rate swap.

(12) Reflects the payment of the remaining Merger consideration using proceeds from the senior secured credit facilities, the 2020 senior
notes and notes offered pursuant to this offering memorandum.

(13)

Edgar Filing: Emdeon Inc. - Form DEFA14A

14

Reflects estimated fees and expenses that are nonrecurring in nature and directly attributable to the Transactions. Such estimated fees and
expenses have been excluded from the pro forma statements of operations.

4

Edgar Filing: Emdeon Inc. - Form DEFA14A

15

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2010

($ in thousands)

Actual(1)
CEA

Historical(14)
Pro Forma CEA
Adjustments(15) Notes

Actual
with CEA
Pro Forma

Pro Forma
Transactions

Adjustments(16) Notes
Pro Forma
Consolidated

Revenues $ 1,002,152 $ 71,049 $ (312) (a) $ 1,072,889 $ (7,597) (a) $ 1,065,292
Costs and expenses:

570 (b)
Cost of operations 612,594 41,774 (309) (a) 654,629 �  654,629
Development and
engineering 35,515 422 �  35,937 �  35,937
Sales, marketing, general
and administrative

111,843 11,216

(639

(758

)

)

(c

(c

)

) 121,662 6,000 (b) 127,662
Depreciation and
amortization 124,721 3,720 16,445 (d) 144,886 41,087 (c) 185,973

Total costs and expenses 884,673 57,132 15,309 957,114 47,087 1,004,201

Operating income 117,479 13,917 (15,621) 115,775 (54,684) 61,091
Interest income (14) �  �  (14) �  (14)
Interest expense 61,031 2,958 1,009 (e) 64,998 113,021 (d) 178,019
Other income (9,284) �  �  (9,284) �  (9,284)

Income (loss) before income
taxes 65,746 10,959 (16,630) 60,075 (167,705) (107,630)
Income tax provision
(benefit) 32,579 4,519 (6,368) (f) 30,730 (74,858) (e) (44,128)

Net income (loss) 33,167 6,440 (10,262) 29,345 (92,847) (63,502)
Net income (loss)
attributable to
noncontrolling interest 13,621 3 (953) (g) 12,671 (12,671) (f) �

Net income (loss)
attributable to Emdeon Inc. $ 19,546 $ 6,437 $ (9,309) $ 16,674 $ (80,176) $ (63,502)

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Operations.

5

Edgar Filing: Emdeon Inc. - Form DEFA14A

16

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2010

($ in thousands)

Actual(1)
CEA

Historical(14)
Pro Forma CEA
Adjustments(15) Notes

Actual
with CEA
Pro Forma

Pro Forma
Transactions

Adjustments(16) Notes
Pro Forma
Consolidated

Revenues $ 480,568 $ 46,254 $ (187) (a) $ 526,635 $ (5,379) (a) $ 521,256
Costs and expenses:

381 (b)
Cost of operations 292,430 26,025 (176) (a) 318,660 �  318,660
Development and engineering 17,248 295 �  17,543 �  17,543
Sales, marketing, general and
administrative 52,362 8,298 �  60,660 3,000 (b) 63,660
Depreciation and amortization 57,053 2,432 11,011 (d) 70,496 21,053 (c) 91,549

Total costs and expenses 419,093 37,050 11,216 467,359 24,053 491,412

Operating income 61,475 9,204 (11,403) 59,276 (29,432) 29,844
Interest income (8) �  �  (8) �  (8)
Interest expense 31,584 2,244 470 (e) 34,298 54,743 (d) 89,041
Other income (1,770) �  �  (1,770) �  (1,770)

Income (loss) before income taxes 31,669 6,960 (11,873) 26,756 (84,175) (57,419)
Income tax provision (benefit) 20,152 2,658 (4,546) (f) 18,264 (41,806) (e) (23,542)

Net income (loss) 11,517 4,302 (7,327) 8,492 (42,369) (33,877)
Net income (loss) attributable to
noncontrolling interest 5,399 1 (710) (g) 4,690 (4,690) (f) �

Net income (loss) attributable to
Emdeon Inc. $ 6,118 $ 4,301 $ (6,617) $ 3,802 $ (37,679) $ (33,877)

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Operations.

6

Edgar Filing: Emdeon Inc. - Form DEFA14A

17

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

($ in thousands)

Actual(1)

Pro Forma
Transactions

Adjustments(16) Notes
Pro Forma
Consolidated

Revenues $ 553,608 $ (911) (a) $ 552,697
Costs and expenses:
Cost of operations 344,011 �  344,011
Development and engineering 18,260 �  18,260
Sales, marketing, general and administrative 63,145 3,000 (b) 66,145
Depreciation and amortization 76,956 12,007 (c) 88,963

Total costs and expenses 502,372 15,007 517,379

Operating income 51,236 (15,918) 35,318
Interest income (6) �  (6)
Interest expense 25,282 63,643 (d) 88,925
Other income (3,638) �  (3,638)

Income (loss) before income taxes 29,598 (79,561) (49,963)
Income tax provision (benefit) 13,095 (33,580) (e) (20,485)

Net income (loss) 16,503 (45,981) (29,478)
Net income (loss) attributable to noncontrolling interest 6,309 (6,309) (f) �

Net income (loss) attributable to Emdeon Inc. $ 10,194 $ (39,672) $ (29,478)

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Operations.

7

Edgar Filing: Emdeon Inc. - Form DEFA14A

18

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE TWELVE MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2011

($ in thousands)

Actual(1)
CEA

Historical(14)

Pro Forma
CEA

Adjustments(15) Notes

Actual with
CEA Pro
Forma

Pro Forma
Transactions

Adjustments(16) Notes
Pro Forma
Consolidated

Revenues $ 1,075,192 $ 24,795 $ (125) (a) $ 1,099,862 $ (7,597) (a) $ 1,092,265
Costs and expenses:

189 (b)
Cost of operations 664,175 14,573 (133) (a) 678,804 �  678,804
Development and
engineering 36,527 128 �  36,655 �  36,655
Sales, marketing, general (1,924) (c)
and
administrative 122,626 3,712 (765) (c) 123,649 6,000 (b) 129,649
Depreciation and
amortization 144,624 1,288 5,433 (d) 151,345 39,541 (c) 190,886

Total costs and expenses 967,952 19,701 2,800 990,453 45,541 1,035,994

Operating income 107,240 5,094 (2,925) 109,409 (53,138) 56,271
Interest income (12) �  �  (12) �  (12)
Interest expense 54,729 715 607 (e) 56,051 121,968 (d) 178,019
Other income (11,152) �  �  (11,152) �  (11,152)

Income (loss) before income
taxes 63,675 4,379 (3,532) 64,522 (175,106) (110,584)
Income tax provision
(benefit) 25,522 1,635 (1,352) (f) 25,805 (71,144) (e) (45,339)

Net income (loss) 38,153 2,744 (2,180) 38,717 (103,962) (65,245)
Net income (loss)
attributable to
noncontrolling interest 14,531 2 41 (g) 14,574 (14,574) (f) �

Net income (loss)
attributable to Emdeon Inc. $ 23,622 $ 2,742 $ (2,221) $ 24,143 $ (89,388) $ (65,245)

See Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Operations.

8

Edgar Filing: Emdeon Inc. - Form DEFA14A

19

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

($ in thousands)

(14) The amounts in this column represent CEA�s actual historical pre-acquisition results for the date or periods reflected.
(15) The amounts in this column represent the pro forma adjustments made to reflect the CEA Acquisition as if it occurred at the beginning of

each period presented.

(a) Reflects the elimination of revenue and expenses associated with transactions between the Company and CEA.

(b) Represents an adjustment to conform CEA�s accounting policy for the deferral of costs to the Company�s policy of expensing such
costs as incurred.

(c) Reflects acquisition costs and retention bonuses that are nonrecurring and directly attributable to the CEA Acquisition and
included in income for the twelve months ended June 30, 2011 and year ended December 31, 2010.

(d) Represents impact to depreciation and amortization as a result of recording CEA fixed assets and identifiable intangible assets at
fair value as of the date of acquisition as follows:

Description Amount
Assigned
Life

Monthly
Amortization

Twelve Months
Ended

June 30, 2011

Six Months
Ended

June 30, 2010

Year Ended
December 31,

2010
Customer relationships $ 77,710 180 $ 432 $ 1,295 $ 2,590 $ 3,886
Backlog 16,820 12 1,402 4,205 8,410 12,615
Non-compete agreements 1,560 60 26 78 156 234
Trade names 3,570 48 74 223 446 669

Total amortization 5,801 11,602 17,404
Technology 23,760 120 198 594 1,188 1,782
Equipment 2,611 24 109 326 653 979

Total depreciation 920 1,841 2,761
Total Pro Forma expense 6,721 13,443 20,165
Historical CEA depreciation and amortization
expense (1,288) (2,432) (3,720)

Pro Forma adjustment $ 5,433 $ 11,011 $ 16,445

(e) Represents interest expense (including amortization of loan costs and discount) related to the Company�s $100,000 incremental
term loan borrowing under the Company�s existing First Lien Credit Agreement as if the borrowing (and repayment of the CEA
existing debt) occurred at the beginning of the respective period as follows:

Twelve
Months
Ended
June 30,
2011

Six
Months
Ended
June 30,
2010

Year Ended
December 31,

2010

Edgar Filing: Emdeon Inc. - Form DEFA14A

20

Interest related to incremental term loan borrowing $ 1,117 $ 2,247 $ 3,358
Amortization of debt discount and deferred loan costs 205 400 609

[…]

Historical income attributable to noncontrolling interest 14,533 5,400 13,624

Pro Forma adjustment $ 41 $ (710) $ (953)

(16) The amounts in this column represent the pro forma adjustments made to reflect the Transactions as if they occurred as of July 1, 2010
for the twelve months ended June 30, 2011 and as of January 1, 2010 for the six months ended June 30, 2011, the six months ended
June 30, 2010 and the year ended December 31, 2010.

(a) Reflects an adjustment to reduce deferred revenue as of the beginning of each respective period in connection with the
Transactions in accordance with the FASB Accounting Standards Codification Business Combination Topic.

(b) Reflects expense associated with an annual fee to be paid to affiliates of Blackstone and Hellman & Friedman.

(c) Reflects impact to depreciation and amortization as a result of a step up in basis of certain identifiable intangible and technology
assets as of the assumed dates of the Transactions as follows:

Description Amount
Assigned
Life

Monthly
Amortization

Pro Forma Twelve
Months
Ended

June 30, 2011

Six Months
Ended June 30,

2011

Six Months
Ended June 30,

2010

Year Ended
December 31,

2010
Preliminary value of
intangible assets acquired:
Customer relationships $ 1,754,000 240 $ 7,308 $ 87,696 $ 43,848 $ 43,848 $ 87,696
Trade names 223,000 180 1,239 14,868 7,434 7,434 14,868
Data sublicense agreements 83,000 96 865 10,380 5,190 5,190 10,380
Backlog 15,000 12 1,250 15,000 �  7,500 15,000
Non-compete agreements 5,000 36 139 1,668 834 834 1,668

Total pro forma amortization 2,080,000 129,612 57,306 64,806 129,612
Less: Actual with CEA pro
forma amortization (92,075) (46,301) (44,755) (90,529)

Edgar Filing: Emdeon Inc. - Form DEFA14A

22

Pro Forma amortization
adjustment 37,537 11,005 20,051 39,083
Technology 20,000 120 167 2,004 1,002 1,002 2,004

Total Pro Forma depreciation
and amortization adjustment $ 39,541 $ 12,007 $ 21,053 $ 41,087

These adjustments are based on a valuation of tangible and intangible assets that is preliminary in nature and subject to change upon receipt of a
final valuation. Accordingly, the final depreciation and amortization may materially differ from calculated estimates reflected herein.

10

Edgar Filing: Emdeon Inc. - Form DEFA14A

23

(d) Reflects impact to interest expense (including amortization of loan costs and discount) related to the senior secured credit
facilities, the notes offered hereby and the 2020 senior notes as if the borrowing (and repayment of existing debt) occurred as of